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JEFFERSON BUILDING IRlE«;!raWi~fCil iW'l 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 f 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE AUG 2 7 2009 ! 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887 -3180 fll'ri<i1pb'. Cro.;iII:~';';;>lJ !1Ic!i' 111.._11'& Ci!l)~'~$ , 
FAX: 410-887-3182 '~'-""~"~"" ., ...;.=-~-' 

August 26, 2009 

Howard L. Aldennan, Jr., Esquire . Peter M. Zimmennan, Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P.A. Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 
502 Washington Ave, 8th Floor Office of People's Counsel 
Towson, MD 21204 The Jefferson Building, Suite 204 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson,MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of Fred S. Schaefor-PetitionerlLegalOwner 
Case No.: 07-256-SPH 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order ofDismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals ofBaltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with fding in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review fded 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. Ifno such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed; 

Very truly yours, 

T~Q~~\KC 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

\ 

TRSlklc 
Enclosure 

Duplicate Original Cover letter 

c: 	 Fred S. Schaefer 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, DirectorlPlanning 
William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 


, John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 








LAWOFFlCES 

HOWARD 1. ALDERMAN, JR. ELLIS LEVIN (1893.1960) 
halderman@Levi.nGann.com CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 

DIRECT DIAL 

410-321-4640 


AUG'Ll 2009 


. COlUlty Board ofAppeals for Baitimore COlUlty 
Attn: Ms. Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 

The Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Fred S. Schaefer, Petitioner/Owner 
Case No. 2007 -0256-SPH 
Withdrawal ofPetition Without Prejudice 

Dear Ms. Shelton: 

Enclosed, please accept for filing on behalf of the above-named Petitioner his Withdrawal 
ofPetition Without Prejudice and proposed Order. Should you or any member ofthe Board desire 
additional information in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

HLAlgk 
c: 	 Mr. Fred S. Schaefer 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's COlUlsel 

mailto:halderman@Levi.nGann.com
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IN RE: PETITION,FOR SPECIAL HEARING , BEFORE THE * 
NW side Old Hanover Road, opposite of 
Piney Grove Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4t!1 El,,:,ulon District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(Old Hanover Road at Piney Point Road) 

Fred Schaefer 
Petitioner CASE NO. 07-256-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special 

Hearing for the property located at Old Hanover Road at Piney Grove Road. The Petition was 

filed by Fred Schaefer, legal property owner. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to transfer one density 

right from 3.77 acre parcel to 14.163 acre parcel. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on January 17,2007, for 15 days prior 

to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, 

a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on January 16, 2007, 

to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings. 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this 

case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Department 

· '-'.­



•

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated January 25, 2007 which contains 

restrictions, and the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated December 15, 2006 which 

contains restrictions. DEPRM recommends denial of the request. The site is located in the Piney 

Run Rural Legacy Area and Baltimore County' Agricultural Preservation Area. As such, there 

has been significant public funding to protect and foster the conditions suitable for future 

agricultural operations. Adding additional development conflicts with the purpose. Copies of 

these comments are incorporated herein and made a part hereof the file. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Fred Schaefer, 

Petitioner, Bruce Doak with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., who prepared the site plan, and James 

Wolf, an adjacent property owner. Appearing in opposition to the request was Wally Lippincott 

and David Lykens from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management. 

People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The subject property is composed of two parcels off Old Hanover Road owned by the 

Petitioner as shown in exhibit 1. The parcel with frontage on Old Hanover Road contains 14.163 

acres while the triangular shaped parcel behind contains 3.71 acres. Both are zoned RC 2. The 

14.163 acres parcel is actively farmed for the most part by the Petitioner. The 3.71 acre parcel is 

wooded, contains a stream, has steep slopes and wetlands. 

Mr. Doak proffered that both parcels were lots of record prior to November 1979 and 

since both exceed two acres in size each parcel has two lot densities (density units) for a total of 

four lots. He explained the Petitioner would like to subdivide the 14 acre parcel into three lots as 

r shown on exhibit 1 by transferring one lot density from the 3 acre parcel to the 14 acres parcel. 

:~ ~ Three new homes would be built with access to the public road along a panhandle driveway 
.~. If'.....JA : ~ending at Old Hanover Road. He opined the lots would meet all, zoning regulations, are clustered 

1 ~ 2 
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and minimize the effect on agriculture. He presented an aerial photograph of the area in exhibit 

2 and a flood plain map of the area as exhibit 3. 

Mr. Doak noted that the Petitioner has farmed the adjacent farm and the 14 acre parcel all 

his life, knows the land and uses, and what is best for agriculture. The area is primarily 

agricultural with some dwellings on small lots. Sale of the three lots will allow the Petitioner to 

continue farming. 

Mr. Doak noted that the proposed three lot subdivision was presented to the Hanover 

Road Community Association who support the request, to the Valleys Planning Council who 

take no position regarding the request and to Mr. Thomas, the adjacent property owner to the 

north and person most.affected by the proposal who has no objection to the request. 

Finally Mr. Doak proffered that if the transfer is approved as requested the Petitioner will 

put the 3 acre parcel into a land preservation program eliminating the remaining lot density unit 

so that no home would be built on the parcel. He noted that building homes on the three acre 

parcel would not be a good idea from a preservation standpoint as these homes would need road 

access to Old Hanover Road necessitating building a road over farm fields. 

Mr. Lippincott, the author of the DEPRM comment recommending the request be denied, 

indicated that there is no authority in the Code or regulations allowing transfer of lot densities. 

He did not dispute the parcels were created prior to November 1979 or that the total lot density 

was two for each parcel. 

However he noted that the 3 acre parcel is wooded, contains a stream, has steep slopes etc 

and as such has minimal agricultural capability. On the contrary the 14 acre parcel is actively 

farmed and consequently has high agricultural capability. He opined that it would be against the 

spirit and intent of the RC 2 zoning to transfer a lot density from a low capability parcel to a high 

capability parce1. He opined that the 3 acre parcel is not buildable due to the stream, wetlands 

3 



•

and steep slopes. In addition such a transfer is against the master plan for the area, would violate 

the rural legacy program goals and damage this important agricultural area of the County. 

He noted that if the request to transfer is denied, the Petitioner can subdivide the 14 acre 

parcel into two lots which likely will be very similar to the lot of 1.6 acres on Old Hanover Road 

and a second lot of 12 acres which would support a small farm of 12 acres. He opined no road 

from Old Hanover Road to the 3 acre parcel could be built on the Petitioner's property as the two 

parcels touch only at a point. 

In rebuttal Mr. Doak noted the Montanyen case where a lot density was transferred from 

a 3 acre parcel very similar to the present request. In addition he opined that his preliminary 

analysis of the development potential of the 3 acre parcel shows that the Petition can get one 

buildable lot. He opined that it would be better for agriculture to continue to farm the remaining 

land outside the three proposed lots as part of the Petitioner's 75 acre farm than to have a small 

farm on the 12 acre parcel proposed by Mr. Lippincott. He indicated the support from the local 

community association, the fact that the Thomas farm is not a preservation program and that the 

Petitioner will erect a fence around the new lots with dwellings to avoid conflict between the 

dwelling owners and farm uses surrounding them. 

Mr. Shaefer indicated that Mr. Lippincott once agreed that the configuration proposed by 

the Petitioner was the best for agriculture. Mr. Lippincott repeated that having lot no. 1 and a 12 

acre small farm would be best for agriculture. Mr. Wolf, an adjacent property owner and 

spokesperson for the Hanover Road Community Association, supported the Petitioner's request 

as the most responsible plan provided the remaining lot density on the 3 acre parcel is eliminated 

as proposed. Mr. Lykens from DEPRM opined the 3 acre parcel can not be divided and that at 

most one dwelling would result. Mr. Doak observed that developing that one lot would damage 

the resource of the forest on the parcel which is also required to be preserved by the RC 2 

~ 
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regulations. Mr. Wolf opined that the Petitioner could achieve two lot densities on the 3 acre 

parcel by lot line adjustment. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

This Commission has regularly interpreted Section 500.1 of the BCZR to give 

jurisdiction to grant non density transfers of RC 2 zoned land where it is clear that the over all 

result would benefit agriculture. We have even approved density transfers on rare occasions 

where it is crystal clear, the reshuffling of lot density would do likewise. 

A central issue of this case is the degree to which the 3 acre parcel can practically be 

developed. If this parcel could be developed with two new homes which if added to the two new 
I 

dwellings on the 14 acre parcel, there would be 4 dwellings total. This would clearly be the 

worse case from an RC 2 spirit and intent perspective as the active agricultural uses on the 14 

acre parcel and the woods on the 3 acre parcel would be most impacted. If this were the 

situation, I should approve the Petitioner's request. 

However all agree that the 14 acre parcel can be developed with two dwellings and there 

is almost agreement that the 3 acre parcel could be developed with one dwelling. Assuming (but 

certainly not finding) for this portion of the argument that the 3 acre parcel can have one 

dwelling, I am to weigh the spirit and intent of the RC 2 regulations of three lots on the 14 acre 

parcel with no development on the 3 acre parcel due to voluntary land preservation, against two 

dwellings on the 14 acre parcel and one dwelling on the 3 acre parcel. Again there are three total 

dwellings in either scenario. 

Most of the 14 acre parcel is presently being farmed as shown in exhibits 1 and 2. If 

three dwellings are constructed as proposed by the Petitioner, the three lots would eliminate 

6.420 acres from active farming (2.64 + 2.14 + 1.64 acres). IfMr. Lippincott's plan is adopted, I 

assume the 1.64 acre parcel on Old Hanover Road and a 12 acre small farm will result. I further 

~ assume that the 12 acre small farm will contain a dwelling which will eliminate 2.14 acres of 
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active agriculture, (lot 2) and the rest would be farmed. So the Lippincott proposal eliminates 

3.78 acres of active agriculture. The difference between the proposals is that the Petitioner's 

proposal would eliminate the area of lot 3 (2.64 acres) more from active agriculture than the 

Lippincott proposal. However the Lippincott proposal would also eliminate some area of 

woodland for the new dwelling on the 3 acre parcel. I will assume for this comparison that the 

loss of woodland will be 2.64 acres, the size of lot 3, which includes the access road. The 

bottom line of this exercise is that I must weigh the loss of 2.64 acres of woodlands against the 

lost of2.64 acres of active agriculture. 

The RC 2 regulations specify: 

Legislative statement of findings. 

I.Declaration of findings. It is found: 

a. That Baltimore County is fortunate in that it is endowed with a variety of very 

productive agricultural soil types which should not be lost unnecessarily to urbanized 
development; 

b. That the agricultural industry is an integral part of the Baltimore economy and that a 
continued conversion of agricultural land will continue to undermine this basic industry; 

c. That scattered development is occurring in a sporadic fashion in areas of Baltimore 
County containing productive agricultural land; 

d. That continued urban intrusion into productive agricultural areas not only destroys the 
specific area upon which the development occurs but is incompatible with the agricultural 
use of the surrounding area; 
e. That heretofore Baltimore County has been unable to effectively stem the tide of new 

residential subdivisions in productive agricultural areas of Baltimore County; 
f. That Baltimore County has certain wetlands along Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries 

which serve as breeding grounds and nursery areas for the bay's biotic life; and 
g. That Baltimore County possesses numerous areas which are highly suitable for urban 

development, including residential subdivisions which are not located in areas of 
productive agricultural land. 
B. Purposes. The R.C.2 zoning classification is established pursuant to the legislative 

findings above in order to foster conditions favorable to a continued agricultural use of 
the productive agricultural areas of Baltimore County by preventing incompatible forms 
and degrees of urban uses. 
lA01.2Use regulations. 
A. Preferred use permitted as of right. Agricultural operations, when conducted in 

accordance with good and reasonable husbandry practices, shall be afforded preferential 
treatment over and above all other permitted uses in R.C.2 Zones. (emphasis supplied) 
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It is clear that continued use of productive agricultural areas and preferential treatment 

for agricultural uses defines the most important aspects of the spirit and intent of the regulations. 

Based on the above described scenario, the Petitioner's proposal eliminates more agriculture use 

than Mr. Lippincott's proposal and therefore must be denied. 

One could certainly argue that the above scenario is flawed by the assumption that the 

new dwelling on the 3 acre parcel will eliminate 2.64 acres of woodland including access road. 

The facts may be there could be less woodland lost for the new dwelling in the 3 acre parcel 

which would make the ultimate choice between the two proposals more difficult. However there 

was no information presented at the hearing to indicate that this may be the case so I will 

continue with the above comparison and conclude Mr. Lippincott's proposal is the better choice 

from an RC 2 spirit and intent standpoint 

In addition I am not sure how even one dwelling could actually be accomplished on the 3 

acre parceL Besides the very serious environmental constraints, there is no way for this 

Petitioner to construct a road to the parcel from Old Hanover Road on the two parcels that make 

up the subject property. The parcels touch only at a point There is nothing in the record to 

indicate the Parris family, who own the intervening propeliy, would approve such a road. 

Perhaps the Petitioner could swing the road to the south to cross a portion of his 75 acre farm but 

this appears to be rugged terrain from exhibits 1 and 2. 

What I cannot judge is how denying this request will affect the Petitioner's ability to 

continue farming his far larger property to the south. One could perhaps make an argument that 

only the income from the three proposed lots will allow the much larger parcel to continue to be 

farmed and so serve a greater good. While there is no evidence of this factor in this record, 

generally we have denied requests to introduce economics into zoning cases. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioners' request for special hearing should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

ft"­
County, this '7 day of February, 2007, that the Petitioners' request for Special Hearing 

relief filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to 

transfer one density right from 3.77 acre parcel to 14.163 acre parcel is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JVM:pz 

~(' 
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MARYLAND 

. JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 


County Executive· WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

Zoning Commissioner 
February 6, 2007· 

FRED SCHAEFER 

·15277 DOVER ROAD· 

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 07-2567'SPH 
Property: Old Hanover Road at Piney Point Road 

. Dear Mr. Schaefer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be aqvised that any party 
111ay· file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits and 
Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel . . 	 ") 

free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

J~~:Y·~/ 
Deputy Zoning COIDl11ission~r .. . 
for Baltimore County 

·NM:pz 

Epclosure 

c; 	 Bruce Doak, P.E.,Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, LTD, 320 E: Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, Towson MD 21286 

James Wolf, 5133 Frye Road, Upperco MD 21155 

Wallace Lippincott, Department of EnvIronmental Protection and Resource Management 


( ', ... 

County CourtsBuilding 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405·, :owson, Maryland 21204, Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
. www.baltlmorecountymd.gov. 

http:www.baltlmorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 0 L t> )..\A )Jo...f E B r<'oAD 

which is presently zoned _ .....Rt...:.....:c::::.-.::Z"'-____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to cay expenses of abov!'! Special Hearing, advertising. pcsHr.g. et:::. ar.d furl:;;:i agi;:e to aiid aie to be boundt:d by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

IMJe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) or the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: JS 211 bO"'t:I~ RoAD 
Address Telephone No. 

Name - Type or Print City State lip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

IOW..:sOJ-..I( ylD :Z1::zeb 
City State IIp Code City State Zip Code 

L./ 10 - 823 - 1./'-170 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

Reviewed By 1.1"V\-- DQte ----J./.....;'L~/....;;q~/_o_(o_ 
Case No. 

:r;ev 9//5/91 
~. 
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SPECIAL HEARlNG REQUESTED 

TO TRANSFER ONE DENSITY RIGHT FROM 3.77 ACRE€ 
PARCEL TO 14.163 ACRE€ PARCEL. 



• 
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suile 100 • 320 Easl TOwsolllown Boulevard • Towson. Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 82}-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcclimitcd.colll 

No\'ember 27, 2006 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
SCHAEFER PROPERTY 

Old Hanover Road 

Baltimore County, Maryland 


All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the fourth Election District, 
Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit: 

Beginning for the same at a point on the centerlines of Old Hanover Road and Piney 
Grove Road, thence southwesterly 43 feet along the centerline of Old Hanover Road, thence 
rUlming along the centerline of Old Hanover Road, 

1) North 47 degrees East 272.3 feet (16.5 Perches), 
2) North 47 degrees West 726.0 feet (44 Perches), 
3) N0I1h53 degrees West 679.8 feet (41.2 Perches), 
4) South 38 degrees West 602.3 feet (36.5 Perches), 
5) Straight line southeasterly to the Point or Beginning 

Containing 14.163 Acres of land, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning ami is 
not to be used for the purposes of cOI1\'ey~,"ce. 

":;,,, 
~"",' ;~ 
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\:~ . . . . , 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND r' "-'j _~..... .., 

No.::' .) i • IOFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE 

MISCElLANEOUS RECEIPT 
, , \ 

DATE1~ \ ul\ 
, \ 

1: 1 ~. 

AMOUNT _______..:..$_..!..l...,Ii----<~o'.J.t...;:U::::..:::0 

RECEIVED /' ")It, "'Ii r:..., (,1 i 'I 
FROM: _____'~~~V~';__I _______~~v~,~I__~______________~---------

" 

CASHIER'S VALIDATION WHITE CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YEllOW· CUSTOMER 

DISTRIBUTION 

~.. 




NOTICE OF ZONING 

HEARIN!J 


The Zoning Commissioner 

,of Baltimore County, by au­

'thority of the Zoning Act 

and" Reg~lations of Balti­
more County will hold a' 
public hearing In Towson, I 
Maryland on the property 

,Identifie,d. herein, as fOllOW;S:;" 

Case: II 07,256-SPH 'i 
Old Hanover'Road ' I 
Nortliwest side' Old 
Hanover Road op'poslte of 
Piney Grove Road I 

'4th .Electlon District ' , 
3rd' Councilmanic District 
legal Owner(s): Fred' 
Schaefer" , , 
Special Hearing: To trans­
fer one density right from, 
3,77-acre parcel to 14.163­
acre-parcel.' • 
.Hearing: Friday. February 
2. 2007 at 10:00 a.m. In 
,Room 40~. County Courtsl 

Building. ,401. ' Bosley;l 
Avenue, Towson!21204. 

WILLI.~M J. WISEMAN,'III . 
Zoning Commissioner for , 
Baltimore County . . 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped . Accessible; 

, f6r ,special ' accommoda' 
tlons Please' Contact the 

, Zoning Commissioner's 01­
,. fice at (410) 887-3868.I (2) For Information con­

cerning tlie File, andlorI Hearing, Contact the Zo'n; 
'I ing Review Officeal (410)

887-3391. • ' .• 
JT11708Jan 16 1?1682 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


TIllS IS TO CERfIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _....:I__successive weeks, the first pu blication appearing 

on -L-L...!....;;.....j._,20 D { . 

.Xi The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 


ONE Booster/Reporter 


o North County News 

LECJ:L. !~[)VERTISING 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

LIMITED 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE# 07 -256-SPH 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 
Fred Schaefer 
DATE OF HEARING: 2/02107 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

.... 

-~ .... .... 
z o 
c 
W 
t­
VI o 
D.. 

LOCATION: 
Old Hanover Road 

-= 
SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gcelimited.com






BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

J TIt;l~m~J(gr~QOOlij)ireclOr 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 07-256-SPH' 
Old Hanover Road 
Northwest side,Old Hanover Road opposite of Piney Grove Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District ' 
Legal Owner: Fred Schaefer 

Special Hearing to transfer one density right from 3.77 -acre parcel to 14.163-acre parcel. 

Hearing: Friday, February 2,2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~'~ l//..,U) . 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director'---"'--'­

TK:klm 

C: Fred Schaefer, 15277 Dover Road, Reisterstown 21136 
Scott Hodgkins, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 17, 
2007. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORrylATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
• III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gc::.;ov---.-______________-.--_ 

www.baltimorecountymd.gc::.;ov
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Requested: "jot I /01
~ . 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO. 07 -256-SPH 

OLD HANOVER ROAD 

4th ELECTION DISTRICT 	 APPEALED: 2/27/2007 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: . Baltimore County Board of Appeals· 
400 Washington A venue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 	Kathleen Bianco 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 07-256-SPH 

LEGAL OWNER: OLDHANOVERROAD-f-~-/~ :5c.I-IA,:-F~~: 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: . 

OLD HANOVER ROAD 
NW/S Old Hanover Road, opposite of Piney Grove Road 

f------'-L-+------,-+--, 2 007 ~ 

(Print Name) 



ClIountu lJoarb of ~ptals' of ~altimort QIounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF: FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner IPetitioner 
Old Hanover Road, opposite Piney Grove Road. 

4th Election District; 3'd Councilmanic District 

2/07/2007 - D.Z.C. 's Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: 	 EDNESDAY FEBRUARY 13 2008 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evid tiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining n attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of ractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements wit e granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2 ) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date u less in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodati s, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner rd L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Appellant !Petitioner aefer 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 

James Wolf 


Office of People's Counsel 

Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 

David Lykens IDEPRM 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Conunissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 


Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



QIountt! ~oar~ of !,ppeaIs of ~aItimort Olounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 	 \ 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

January 2, 2008 

POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 07-256-SPH IN THE ATTER OF: FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner /Petitioner 
o 	 Hanover Road, opposite Piney Grove Road. 

4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

2/07/2007 D.Z. 's Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIED. 

which was scheduled to be heard on 2/13/08 has been RE SSIGNED to the following hearing date due to a 
scheduling conflict; and has been 

REASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY FEBRU Y 19 2008 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefo e, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, ppendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without su Icient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rul • No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full complianc with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact thl office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner : Howard L. Alderman, Jr., 
Appellant !Petitioner : Fred Schaefer 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 

James Wolf 

Christopher Williamson 


Office of People's Counsel 

Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 

David Lykens IDEPRM 

'William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 


Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



From: Kathleen Bianco 
To: People's Counsel 
CC: halderman@LevinGann.com 
Date: 2/11/20082:37 PM 
Subject: Re: Fred Schaeffer 07-256-SPH 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

This will confirm that t subject matter has been pulled from Tuesday, February 19th, and will be reassigned to a later date 
on the Board's schedule. At this time, it would appear that the time frame for reassignment would be late May to early 
June. 

I will get a notice out this afternoon, and will also fax a copy to Mr. Alderman. 

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals 
Room 49, Old Courthouse 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-887-3180 
410-887-3182 (FAX) 
kbianco@baltimorecountymd.gov < 

»> People's Counsel 2/11/2008 1:36 PM »> 
Ms. Bianco, , 

This is to confirm our office's request for postponement of the above case scheduled for February 19, 2008. Petitioner's Attorney, 
Howard Alderman, has agreed to the postponement. We hope the Board will also find this agreeable. 

Peter Max Zimmerman 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

mailto:kbianco@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com


From: "Howard Alderman" <halderman@levingann.com> 

To: "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>, "Kathleen Bia ... 

Date: 2/11/2008 1 :54 PM 

Subject: RE: Fred Schaeffer 07-256~SPH 


Ms. Bianco, 


I discussed this request with Mr. Zimmerman and am in agreement. I indicated to Mr. Zimmerman that I 

did not think a formal, written request was necessary unless required by the Board. I have advised my 

clients, the Petitioners, of the postponement and they would only request that the hearing be rescheduled 

as promptly as possible. 


Thank you, 

Howard 


Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Levin & Gann, PA 

Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-321-0600 (voice) 

410-296-2801 (fax) 

E-Mail Address:halderman@LevinGann.com 

Website: www.LevinGann.com 


This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that 

is privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 

this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 

410-321-0600 and delete this email message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution 

or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now 

required to advise you that, unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this 

communication, including attachments and enclosures,isnot intended or written to be used, and may not 

be used, for the purpose of either (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. 

or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 

NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not have the software to 

open it, you may download and install the software at no cost from the following: 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobatlreadstep2.html 


-----Original Message----­
From: People's Counsel [mailto:peo'plescounsel@baltimorecountymd.govj 

Sent: Monday, February 11, 2008 1 :36 PM 

To: Kathleen Bianco 

Cc: Howard Alderman 

Subject: Fred Schaeffer 07-256-SPH 


Ms. Bianco, 


This is to confirm our office's request for postponement of the above case scheduled for February 19, 

2008. Petitioner's Attorney, Howard Alderman, has agreed to the postponement. We hope the Board will 

also find this agreeable. 


Peter Max Zimmerman 


/ 

mailto:peo'plescounsel@baltimorecountymd.govj
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobatlreadstep2.html
http:www.LevinGann.com
mailto:Address:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:halderman@levingann.com


Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 



February 11, 2008 

Counsel and by agreement with Counsel for Petitioner; nd has been 

This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; the 

O.1ount~ ~oarb of !'Pptals of ~altimortO.1ountt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Buildin 105 . Chesa eake Avenue 

CASE #: 07-256-SPH 

CE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

MATTER OF: FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner IPetitioner 
Id Hanover Road, opposite Piney Grove Road. 

4th Election District; 3'd Councilmanic District 

.c.'s Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIEI? 

which was reassigned to be heard on 2119/08 has bee OSTPONED at the request of the Office of People's 

REASSIGNED FOR: 22 2008 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: fore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice &Procedu Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without ffieient reasons; said requests must be } 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Ruies. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full complia~\.with Rule 2(c). . 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact t~ office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner 
Appellant !Petitioner 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., 
Fred Schaefer 

squire 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 
James Wolf 
Christopher Williamson 

Office of People's Counsel 
Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 
David Lykens IDEPRM 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



• e
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
ROOM 49, OLD COURTHOUSE • 


400 WASHINGTON AVENUE • TOWSON, MD 21-204 

PHONE: 410·887·3180 • FAX: 410·887·3182 


FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO AND FAX NUMBER: FROM: 

HOWARD ALDERMAN, JR., ESQUIRE KATHLEEN BIANCO 
410-296-2801 FAX: 410-887-3182 

TELEPHONE: 410-887-3180 

FEBRUARY 11, 2008 

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING RE: CASE NO. 07-256-SPH IFRED 
COVER: SCHAEFER 

TWO 

URGENT FOR REV IEW FOR YOUR RECORDS PLEASE REPLY PLEASE RECYCLE 

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL 

HOWARD: 

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF "rHE NOTICE THAT WENT OUT THIS AFTERNOON 
POSTPONING THE FRED SCHAEFER MATTER FROM 2/19/08 TO 5/22/08. 

kathi 



0WOFFlCES 

LEVIN&GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN,'JR. 
haiderman@LevinGann.com 

DlRECTDIAL 
41()'321-4640 

NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

8'" Floor 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
41()'321-D600 

TELEFAX 41().296-2801 

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CALMAN A. LEVIN (193()'2003) 

March 24, 2008 

Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 
The Jefferson Building BALTIMORE. COUi\ffY 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 BOARD OF APPEALS 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Fred Schaefer, Petitioner 
Case No. 07-256-SPH 
Joint Request for Continuance 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

On behalf of my client, Fred Schaefer, Petitioner, and the Office of People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County, we respectfully request that the Board place the above-referenced case on its 
inactive docket. This case is presently scheduled for hearing on May 22, 2008. 

The parties are pursuing a resolution that will address the Petitioner's issue, while at the same 
time ensuring the overall goal of the promotion of agriculture and agricultural activities in the 
County. Ifresolution is reached, Mr. Zimmerman and I would present revised relief and a proposed 
Order for the Board's consideration. Certainly, iffor some presently unknown reason the attmepts 
at resolution· fall apart, we would request from the Board a new date for hearing of the Petition as 
submitted. 

Should you or any member ofthe Board need any additional information in consideration of 
this request please do not.hesitate to call Mr. Zimmerman (410-887-2188) or me at the number· 
above. 

Very truly yours, 

ilL ~/h~.fl ~J
~peterMax Zi~~ 
HLAlgk 
c: 	 Mr. Fred Schaefer 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Mr. Wallace S. Lippincott 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. 



: Howard 1. Alderman, Jr., Esqui 

e 	 . . 

Qlountn ~oarb of J'lpptal5 of ~altimort !unlt! 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenu 

SECOND RE-AS IGNMENT NOTICE 

CASE #: 07-2S6-SPH IN THE MATTER 0 : FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Old Hanover R ad; opposite Piney Grove Road. 
4th Election Dist~ t; 3rd .Councilmanic District 

2/07/2007 - D.Z.C.'s Order i which requested zoning relief was DENIED. 

which was rea1?signed to be heard on 5/22/08 and was postponed by j int request of Counsel for Petitioner and 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County; is re-assigned as follows: 

RE-ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY NOVEMB 5 2009 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, partie 
advisability of retainIng an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Ba timore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons, said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponem nts will be granted within 
15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2( c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this offi 
. prior to hearing date. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: 	 . Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner 
Appellant /Petitioner : Fred Schaefer 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 

James Wolf 

Christopher Williamson 


Office ofPeople's Counsel 

Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 

David Lykens IDEPRM 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Plaruiing Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 

Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 

John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 




-
HALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


JAN 2 G 2007 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination .:RJ('" 

DATE: January 25, 2007 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 07-256-SPH 
NW side Old Hanover Rd opposite Piney Grove Road) 
(Schaefer Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 11, 2006 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the foHowing comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property may be required to comply with the 
Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and 
Floodplains (Sections 33-3-10 1 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County 
Code). J Russo; Environmental Impact Review 

Development of this property may be required to comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). -J Russo; Environmental Impact Review 

Additional Comments: 
Recommend denial of this petition. The transfer of density is not permitted in the BCZR. 
This request is for the purposes of achieving additional development that might not 
otherwis.e be.achievable due to the configuration and site constraints. There is no 
guarantee in the BCZR that the density of the zone is to be maximized, particularly if it 
conflicts with the purposes of the Zone, Master Plan and other public purposes ­
preservation of the area. This site is located in the Piney Run Rural Legacy Area and 
Baltimore County Agricultural Preservation Area. As such, there has been significant 
public funding to protect and foster the conditions suitable for future agricultural 
operations. Adding additional development conflicts with the purpose. This petition 
should be denied. . 

I will make every effort to attend the hearing in order to answer any questions that these 
comments may raise. Wallace Lippincott; Agricultural Preservation 
S:\Devcoord\ I ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-256-SPH,doc 



-

BALTIMO~E COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 26, 2006 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-256- Special Hearing 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Bill Hughey in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Cbief: ~~ 
CMfLL 

• J /·f' '" r,' 

W:\DEVREV\ZAc\7·256.00.: 
", '" "';;... 

http:W:\DEVREV\ZAc\7�256.00


•• LAW OFFICES •LEVIN &GANN 
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. 

halderman@LevinOann.com 

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA110r< 

NOTTINOHAM CENTRE 

ElliS LEVIN (1893·1960) 
CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930.2003) 

502 W ASHlNOTON AVENUE 
DIRECT DIAL 8'" Floor 
410.321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410.321·0600 
TELEFAX 410·296·2801 

February 26, 2007 

HAND DELIVERED 
Stamp here and initial indicating dateTimothy M. Kotroco, Director 
appeal was filed: Baltimore County Department of Permits 

and Development Management RECEIVED111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 FEB 2 i' 2007 
RE: 	 Piney Grove Road 

Frederick S. Schaefer, Petitioner p.r~ 

Case No. 07-256-SPH 
Notice ofAppeal 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

On behalf of my client, Frederick S. Schaefer, owner of the above-referenced property, an 
appeal ofthe February 7, 2007, decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 
denying the relief requested by the Petitioner is hereby noted to the County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County. This appeal is authorized by Baltimore County Code §32-3-401 and I have 
enclosed this firm's check in the amount of $225 as the requisite filing fee that representatives of 

) 

your department (per Rose in your office) advised would be charged. Ifthe enclosed fee is incorrect, 
please contact my office immediately so that the correct amount can be submitted. 

Upon the docketing of this appeal, please transmit all required papers, exhibits and other 
evidence to the Board of Appeals. Should you or your staff need additional information to enable 

. lhe prompt processing ofthis appeal, as always, do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience. 

HLA/gk 
Enclosure 
c: 	 Mr. Frederick S. Schaefer 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Peoples' Counsel 
Bruce E. Doak, PLS 



APPEAL 

e, I' Petition for Special Hearing 
.. Old Hanover Road '­

Northwest side Old Hanover Road, opposite of Piney Grove Road 

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 


LegaIOwner(s): Fred Schaefer 


Case No.: 07-256-SPH 

. VPetition for Special Hearing (December 4,2006) 

.!~oning Description of Property 

v<atice of Zoning H~'aring (December 27,2006) 

V Certification of Publication (January 18, 2007) 

Vcertificate of Posting (January 1'7, 2007) by Bruce E. Doak 

~ritry of Appearance by People;s Counsel (December 19, 2006) 

/retitioner(S) Sign-In Sheet -.: 1 Sheet 

/county ~epresentative(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

/ Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet . 

~ning AdvisoryCommittee Comments' 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. Pli:ln to accompany a Petition for a Special Hearing 
2. Overview of area 
3. Flood Insurance Rate Map 


Protestants' Exhibits: ( 


Miscellane¢s (Not Marked as Exhibit) . . 

V 1. Letter to John Murphy from Daniel Colhoun . 

Vo:puty Zoning Commissioner's Order (DENIED in accordance w/order - February 7,2007) 

~tice of Appeal received on February 27,2007 from Howard L. AI~erman, Jr. 

c: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
\ Zoning CommissionE!r/Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Bruce Doak Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 320 E. Towsontowne Blvd Towson 21286 

James Wolf 5133 Frye Road Upperco 21155 
Wallace S. lippincott, Jr. 401 Bosley Avenue Room 416 Towson 21204 
Fred Schaefer 15277 Dover Road Reisterstown 21136 

thHoward L. Alderman, Jr. Levin & Gann 502 Washington Avenue, 8 Floor Towson 21204' 

date sent 4118107, amf 



,."" .•
.. ",..:..., 

CASE #: 07-256-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Old Hanover Road, opposite Piney Grove Road. 

4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

SPH - To transfer one density right from 3.77 -acre parcel to 14. 163-acre parcel. 

2/07/2007 - D.Z.C.'s Order in which requested'zoning relief was DENIED. 

12/03/07 --Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Wednesday, February 13,2008 
at 10 a.m.: 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Fred Schaefer 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 

James Wolf 

Office of People's Counsel 

Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 

David Lykens IDEPRM 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 


1102/08 - TIC to H. Alderman; scheduling conflict discovered with 2113/08 hearing date; confirmed with him that 
this matter could be reassigned to 2119/08; notice to.be sent out this date so that he may notify his client of 2/1: 
date. 
-- Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties this date; case reassigned to Tuesday, February 19,2008 at 
10:00 a.m. Included Christopher Williamson on 913 Litchfield Road, 21239. 

2/08/08 - TIC from Office of People's Counsel- will be requesting a postponement of hearing scheduled for 
2119/08; has spoken witli Counsel for Petitioner regarding this postponement. 

2/11108 - E-mail from Office of People's Counsel requesting postponement of 2/19/08 hearing; also received e-mail 
this date from Mr. Alderman confirming same, with request that the case be reassigned a hearing as promptly, 
possible. 
-- Second Notice ofPP and Reassignment sent out this date; case reassigned to Thursday, May 22, 2008 at 
10:00 a.m. Copy sent to Mr. Alderman via FAX this date. 

3/25/08 - Letter from Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire, requesting a postponement in this matter on behalf of his 
client and the Office of People's Counsel (confirmed with PC); to be reset only upon request; pursuit of 
resolution may resolve this matter without need for hearing; do not reset for hearing unless requested by either 
party. 

July 2009 	 Reviewed file'with People's Counsel- request matter be set in for a hearing in mid­
November 2009. 

7/22/09 	 Hearing scheduled for Thursday, November 5, 2009. Re-assignment Notice sent to all 
parties. 

8/24/09 	 Received Withdrawal of Petition and Order from Mr. Alderman. Order lto Panel for signature. 



From: Linda Fliegel 
To: Mark Gawel 
Date: 08/27/07 12:33 PM 
Subject: Sign Posting Complaint 

Dear Mr. Gawel, 

I,received a call from Mr. Schaefer, located at Old Hanover Road - case No. 07-256-SPH, who said that his neighbor was 
quite upset because his appeal sign was posted on his neighbors property and not his. Apparently the sign is now lying on 
the ground. Would someone kindly re-post the sign in Mr. Schaefer's yard instead of his neighbor's yard. . 



--Feb 05 07 04:02p Dan i"a1 haun 410-374-5870 p. 1 

Daniel W. Colhoun 

16301 Trenton Cburch Road 

Upperco, Maryland 21155 


HID ~3-:; V..<.s"A 

To: Mr. John Murphy 
From: Dan Colhoun 

I became aware that my name was used at the bearing Friday, February 2,2007, 
concerning a lot line adjustment for Mr. Fred Shafer, case # 7 - 256. SPH , Baltimore 
County, special bearing. 

I met with Mr. Fred Shafer the day before, February 1,2007 to explain the 
different options available to him through land preservation programs with the State of 
Maryland. 

At no time did I comment on his lot line adjustment case or ever discuss the issue 
with his engineer. Please correct the record as necessary. 
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BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAN.D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive· Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

January 25, 2007 

Fred Schaefer 
15277 Dover Road 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Dear Mr. Schaefer: 

RE: Case Number: 07-256-SPH, Old Hanover Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review. Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 4, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC). which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted withyour petition. All cornments 
submitted thus far from the members of theZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or. have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. . 

. Very truly yours,' 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel . 
Scott Hodgkins Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 320 E. Towsontowne Blvd. Towson 21286 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 ITowson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887·3391 I Fax 410·887·3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Baltimore CountyFire Department 
James T. Smith. Jr., CoulIly Executive 700 Eas[ Joppa Road 

John J Hohman, ChiefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 
Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Office Building, Room 111 December 12, 2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting of: December 11, 2006 

254,255, BItem No_: 252, 253, 257, 258, 259, 261, 262, 263, 264 and 
265. /-~ 

! 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final ·plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4880 
MS':'1102F 

cc; File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neill. Pedersen, Administrator 


Administration 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: \l-':"t 0 -zOO (, 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office Of Item No.7 -2S<O-5V 1-\ 

Permits and Development Management CA.l) \--\0..", ov11'- 'E.. "R oAt> 

County Office Building, Room 109 flZ>:.\:> ~are;..R ?~(;fta::..rr 


Towson, Maryland 21204 ~lA-\... ·M~A.:.l1:-i..:l (, 


Dear Ms. Matthews: 


. Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore; based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Adv~soiy Committee approval ofItem No.7-256-Sp-\;. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

®~:J{'.' 
J\., Steven D. Foster, C i f 

(0,2.. Engineering Access. ermits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone nilmber/toll-free number is ______- ­
Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide 'Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 15,2006 
Department of Permits' & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kenne~Supervisor· 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 18, 2006 
Item No. 07-256 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the folIowing comment(s). 

We have no objection to the proposed density transfer provided that note number 
9 is revised and provided that the proposed subdivision is subsequently approved in accordance 
with alI development regulations. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 07 -256-12132006.doc 



RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
Old Hanover Road; NWIS Old Hanover Road 
opposite Piney Grove Road 	 * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Fred Schaefer * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 

* 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY 

07-256-SPH* 
.* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage ofany 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case .. vtlte.(2/ j~eli JIm~~Ln\Ctn 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CC\J\()\J S. [~.I~~ lto 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of December, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Scott Hodgkins, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E 

Towsontown Blvd, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

{J~,& (OOc~ g\n\~QnJ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNlY ~~I 
·M 	A R Y LAN 0 ~. J~ 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. T1MOTHYcM. KOTROCO, Director lP. , 
County Executive. . Department oj Permits and 

Development Management VV-.tiM 
°lW 

April 18, 2007 

Fred Schaefer 
15277 Dover Road 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Dear Mr. Schaefer: . 

RE: Case: 07-256-SPH, Old Hanover Road 

. Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on February 27, 2007 by Howard L. Alderman, Jr. All materials relative to the 
case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

J:J ~tcu) 
Ti m~;h~otroco
Director 

TK:amf 

c: 	 WilliamJ. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Bruce Doak Gerhold, Cros~ & Etzel .320 E. Towsontowne Blvd Towson 21286 
James Wolf 5133 Frye Road Upperco 21155 
Wallace S.Lippincott, Jr. 401 Bosley Avenue Room 416 Towson 21204 
Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Levin & Gann 502 Washington Avenue 8th Floor Towson 21204 

/' Director:s Office ICounty Office Building 
III West'Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3353 I Fax 410-887-5708 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 

Old Hanover Road 


I\lorthwest side Old Hanover Road, opposite of Piney Grove Road 

4th Election District - 3rcl Councilmanic District 


Legal Owner(s): Fred Schaefer 


) Case No.: 07-256-SPH 

Petition for Special Hearing (December 4, 2006) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (December 27,2006) 

Certification of Publication (January 18. 2007) 

Certificate of Posting (January 17. 2007) by Bruce E. Doak 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (December 19. 2006) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

County Representative(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet. - 1 Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. PIEm to accompany a Petition for a Special Hearing 
2. Overview of area . 
3. Flood Insurance Rate Map. 

Protestants' Exhibits: 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. Letter to John Murphy from Daniel Colhoun 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (DENIED in accordance w/order - February 7,2007) 

Notice of Appeal received on February 27, 2007 from Howard L. Alderman. Jr. 

c: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Bruce Doak Gerhold,Cross & Etzel 320 Towsontowne Blvd Towson 21286 

James Wolf 5133 Frye Road Upperco 21155 
Wallace S. lippincott, Jr. 401 Bosley Avenue Room 416 Towson 21204 
Fred Schaefer 15277 Dover Road Reisterstown 21136 
Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Levin & Gann 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor Towson 21204 

date sent 4118107, amf 



From: People's Counsel 
To: Lippincott, Wallace 
Date: 05/02/2007 11 :28 AM 
Subject: 07-256-SPH 

Wally, 

We just wanted to let you know that the above-mentioned case has been appealed. We saw your office's 
comment recommending denial.of the petition concerning this property and thought you would be 
interested to know that it was appealed. We will let you know when a hearing date is set. 

. Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887 -2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

http:denial.of


lAW OFFICES 

LEVIN & GANN 
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. 

halderman@LevinGann.com 

A PROFESSIONALASSOCIATlON 

NOTnNGHAM CENTRE 
ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 

CALMAN A. LEVIN (193()'2003) 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

DlRECTDIAL 8'" Floor 
41()'321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

41()'321'{)600 
TELEFAX 41()'296-280 I 

March 24, 2008 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
The Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Fred Schaefer Property 
Old Hanover Road, Opposite Piney Grove Road 
Case No. 07-256-SPH 

Dear Peter: 

On behalf ofmy client, Fred Schaefer, I want to thank you and Wally Lippincot for meeting 
with us in advance of the appeal hearing before the County Board of Appeals to discuss how my 
client's issue might be resolved and, at the same time, address the overall purpose of preservation 
of agricultural activities, land and opportunities in the County. As discussed, I have set out below 
a brief summary ofthe resolution that has been reached. 

Parcel 386: presently 14.163 ± acres ['density' for two lots] 
Parcel 387: presently 3.77 ±acres ['density' for two lots] 
Parcel 58 [Farm Lot]: presently 75 ±acres ['density' for two lots] 

The Special Hearing relief pending before the Board requests that'density' for one lot be 
moved from Parcel 387 to Parcel 386, thereby allowing a total ofthree residential lots on Parcel 386. 
The remainder ofParcel 386 (presently described as approximately 7.743 ±acres) i.e. the land area 
not included in the three lots, may increase somewhat if any of the three proposed lots are reduced 
from the size as shown on the plan which accompanied the Special Hearing Request. 

Parcel 58 [Farm Lot] retains the right for two residential lots. My client would offer for 
easement purchase, Parcel 58, with the 'density' for two lots being reserved, the remainder ofParcel 
386 (no remaining lot 'density') and Parcel 387 - including the remaining 'density' for one lot. 

After settlement on the easement purchase, my client would execute a deed of merger 
combining Parcel 58 [Farm Lot ] (with the reserved right for two residential lots ), Parcel 387 and the 
remainder of Parcel 386. 



LEVIN & GANN, P. A. 


Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
March 24, 2008 
Page 2 

With respect to the case pending before the Board of Appeals, we would prepare modified 
relief consistent with the conditions outlined above and submit to the Board for its review and 
approval and execution of a jointly prepared Order embodying this compromise. You and I have 
agreed that testimony will be presented to the Board of the preservation of agricultural land and 
activities that will be achieved by the modified relief. The Board's final Order will be required and 
the minor subdivision plan approved to modify Parcel 386 in advance ofsettlement on the easement 
purchase. My client would execute the easement to be held in escrow, pending completion of 
settlement on the easement purchase. This advance execution will provide the assurances necessary 
to allow the Special Hearing relief and minor subdivision to be approved. 

Thank you and Wally for working with my client and me to resolve my client's issues, while 
at the same time ensuring that additional agricultural land will be protected for future generations. 
Please call me with any questions. 

HLAlgk 
c: 	 Mr. Fred Schaefer 

Mr. Wallace S. Lippincott 
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JEFFEHSON BUILDiNG 
SECOr~D FLOC}\~<, SUITE 203 

105 <'NEST Cr-;ESJ\PEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, Mf\RYL.~ND, 2'\204 

410-887-3180 
Hearing Room #2, Second FloOlFf\X: 410-887-3'182 

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

March 27, 2068 

THIRD NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT ION HOLD DOCKET 

CASE #: 07-256-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Old Hanover Road, opposite Piney Grove Road, 

. 4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

2/07/2007 D.Z.C.'s Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIED. 

which was reassigned to be heard on 5/22/08 has been POSTPONED by joint request of Counsel for Petitoner and 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County; TO BE ASSIGNED FOR HEARING ONLY UPON REQUEST. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. < 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner 
Appellant IPetitioner 

: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
: Fred Schaefer 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 
James Wolf 
Christopher Williamson 

Office of People's Counsel 
Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 
David Lykens IDEPRM 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 



~--------------

CASE #: 07-256-SPH IN THE MATTER OF; FRED SCHAEFER -Legal Owner fPetitiorier 
Old Hanover Road, opposite Piney Grove Road. . 

4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

SPH To transfer one density right from 3.77-acre parcel to 14.163-acre parcel. 

2/07/2007 - D.Z.C.'s Order in which requested zoning reJiefwas DENIED. 

12/03/07 --Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Wednesday, February 13,2008 
at 10 a.m.: . . 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Fred Schaefer 

Bruce Doak IGerhold, Cross & Etzel 

James Wolf 

Office of People's Counsel 

Wally Lippincott IDEPRM 

David Lykens IDEPRM 

William J. Wiseman TIl IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 


1102/08 TIC to H. Alderman; scheduling conflict discovered with 2/13/08 hearing date; confirmed with him that 
this matter could be reassigned to 2/19/08; notice to be sent out this date so that he may notifY his client of 
2119 date. 
-- Notice ofPP and Reassignment sent to parties this date; case reassigned to Tuesday, February 19, 2008 
at 10:00 a.m. Included Christopher Williamson on 913 Litchfield Road, 21239. 

2/08/08 - TIC from Office of People's Counsel will be requesting a postponement of hearing scheduled for 
2119108; has spoken with Counsel for Petitioner regarding this postponement. 

2111108 - E-mail from Office of People's Counsel requesting postponement of 211 9/08 hearing; also received e-mail 
this date from Mr. Alderman confirming same, with request that the case be reassigned a hearing as 
promptly as possible. 
-- Second Notice of PP and Reassignment sent out this date; case reassigned to Thursday, May 22, 2008 at 
10:00 a.m. Copy sent to Mr. Alderman via FAX this date. 

3/25108 Letter from Howard Alderman; Jr., Esquire, requesting a postponement in this matter on behalf of his 
client and the Office of People's Counsel (confirmed with PC); to be reset only upon request; pursuit of 
resolution may resolve this matter without need for hearing; do not reset for hearing unless requested by 
either party. 



From: "Howard Alderman" <halderman@levingann.com> 

To: "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov> 


'CC: "Wallace Lippincott" <wlippincott@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 01/29/20095:32 PM . 
Subject: FW: Fred S,chafer 

Pete, 

You may recall the meeting that you, Wally and I had with my client, Fred Schafer, in the Hearing Room 

down the hall from your office on March 20,2008. Since that meeting, my client done what he agreed to 

do and with Wally's help has been att0mpting to find an environmental/conservation easement program 

that would produce a reasonable amount for Fred and his family in return for the perpetual easement. 

You will see from the email trail below that despite Wally's best efforts a reasonable offer hasn't been 

found yet. 


Fred wants to move forward so that the lots can be created. I've suggested to Wally (I have not yet 
discussed this with Fred) that we could, perhaps, add an enforc!3able note to the plan as set forth in draft 
below. Wally asked that I forward this to you so that you and he could discuss it. 

Thanks, 

Howard 


Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Levin & Gann, PA 

Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

41 0-321-0600 (voice) 

410-296-2801 (fax) 

E-Mail Address: halderman@LevinGann.90m 

Website: www.LevinGann.com 


This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that 
is privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 
410-321-0600 and delete this email message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution 

.	or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 
Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now 
required to advise you that, unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this 
communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and may not 
be used, for the purpose of either (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenup .Code 
or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 
NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not have the software to 
open it, you may download and install the software at no cost from the following: 
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html· 

-----Original Message----­
From: Wallace Lippincott [mailto:wlippincott@baltimorecountymd.gov] 

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2009 5:03 PM 

To: Howard Alderman 

Subject: RE: Fred Schafer 


Howard, 

Please send this suggestion to Pete and he and I can talk about it. 


mailto:mailto:wlippincott@baltimorecountymd.gov
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html
http:www.LevinGann.com
mailto:halderman@LevinGann.90m
mailto:wlippincott@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:halderman@levingann.com


Thanks 

Wally Lippincott, Jr. 

Balto County DEPRM 

(410 )887 -3776 


>>> "Howard Alderman" <halderman@levingann.com> 1/29/20094:58 PM >>> 

Wally, 


Thanks for the update. How can we move forward with the minor subdivision plan? Can we address it by 
note on the plan? 

Perhaps something like: 

Note _ Owner agrees that for a period of __ (_) years following final approval of this plan 

and the recordation of the deeds among the Land Records of Baltimore County creating the lots shown 

hereon, Owner shall work diligently and in good faith with Baltimore County to place Parcel _ in an 

environmental or other conservation easement, upon terms acceptable to Owner and Baltimore CountY 

and upon compensation acceptable to Owner therefor, either directly or through tax incentives. 


Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, PA 
Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-321-0600 (voice) 
410-296-2801 (fax) 
.E-Mail Address:halderman@LevinGann.com 
Website: www:LevinGann.com .J 

This email is confidential, 'intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that 
is privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 
410-321-0600 and delete this email message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution 
or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 
Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now 
required to advise you that, unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this 
communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and may not 
be used, for the purpose of either (i) aVOiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code 
or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 
NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not have the software to 
open it, you may' download and install the software at no cost from the following: 
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobatlreadstep2.html 

-----Original Message----­
From: Wallace Lippincott [mailto:wlippincott@baltimorecountymd.gov] 

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2009 4:52 PM 

To: Howard Alderman 

Subject: Re: Fred Schafer 


. Howard, 
We got a low number on the appraisal frqm Steve Muller. Am looking at some other options that include 
looking at the value based on County formula or in the alternative trying to challenge the Federal 
methodology. The latter is obviously a very long term proposition. So let me come up with numbers and 

mailto:mailto:wlippincott@baltimorecountymd.gov
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobatlreadstep2.html
http:www:LevinGann.com
mailto:Address:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:halderman@levingann.com


------------------------------------------------

get back to you. 
Wally 

Wally Lippincott, Jr. 
Saito County DEPRM 
(410)887-3776 

>>> "Howard Alderman" <halderman@levingann.com> 1/29/20094:39 PM »> 
Wally, 

Happy New Year!! 

Fred Schafer is calling me and I wanted to have any update from you 
before I returned his call. The last item I fook care of was dealing 
with Steve Muller regarding the accumulation of density agreement, lot 
layout, etc. 

Can you please bring me up to date on where this matter rests today? 
I'm supposed to call Fred tomorrow morning. 

Thanks, 

Howard 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 


Levin &Gann, PA 


Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 


502 Washington Avenue 


Towson, M?lryland 21204 


410-321-0600 (yoice) 


410-296-2801 (fax) 


E-Mail Address:halderman@LevinGann.com 

<mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com> 


Website: www.LevinGann.com <http://www.levingann.com/> 


http:http://www.levingann.com
http:www.LevinGann.com
mailto:mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:Address:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:halderman@levingann.com


This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) 
above and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work 
product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have 
received this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please 
notify immediately the sender at 410-321-0600 and delete this email 
message from your computer as any cmd all unauthorized distribution or 
use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U ..S. Treasury 
Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless 
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this 
communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended or 
written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of either (i) 
avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code or 
(ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
tax-related matters addressed herein. 

NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you 
do not have the software to open it, you may download and install the 
software at no cost from the following: 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html 
<http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html> 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html


------------------------------------------------

From: "Howard Alderman" <halderman@levingann.com> 
To: . "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 03/20/2008 12:51 p~Jl 
Subject: , Fred Schaefer 
Attachments: Fred Schaefer - Peter Zimmerman.doc; Bianco - Continue Fred Schaefer case.d 

oc. 

Peter, 

Attached are two, draft, unedited letters (both of which have been 
converted from WordPerfect format to MS Word). Both have been scanned 
and are virus free. I am sending them electronically so that you can 
modify them as you deem necessary and send them back and we will 
finalize them. 

Thanks again for all of the efforts in this case, 

Howard 

Howard L Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Levin & Gann, PA 

Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 

502 Washington Avenue . 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-321-0600 (voice) 

410-296-2801 (fax) 

E-Mail Address:halderman@LevinGann.com 
<mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com> 

Website: www.LevinGann.com <http://www.levingann.com/> 

This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) 
above and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work 
product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have 
received this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please 
notify immediately the sender at 410-321-0600 and delete this email 
message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution or 

http:http://www.levingann.com
http:www.LevinGann.com
mailto:mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:Address:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:halderman@levingann.com


use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury 
Department Regulations. we are now required to advise you that. unless 
otherwise expressly indicated. any federal tax advice contained in this 
communication, including attachments and enclosures. is not intended or 
written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of either (i) 
avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code or 
(ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
tax-related matters addressed herein. 

NOTE: If a file in Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you 
do not have the software to open it, you may download and install the 
software at no cost from the following: 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html 
<http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html> 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html


LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN & GANN 
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN. JR. 

halderman@levinGann,com 

'A PROFESStONAl,. ASSOCIATION 

NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CALMAN A, LEVIN (1930-2003) 

DIRECT DIAL 8'" Floor 
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410·321-0600 
TElEFAX 410-296-2801 

March 20, 2008 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People=s Counsel for Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Fred Schaefer Property 
Old Hanover Road, Opposite Piney Grove Road 
Case No. 07-256-SPH 

Dear Peter: 

On behalf of my client, Fred Schaefer, I want to thank you and Wally Lippincot for 
meeting with us in advance of the appeal hearing before the County Board of Appeals to discuss 
how my client=s issue might be resolved and, at the same time, address the overall purpose of 
preservation of agricultural activities and opportunities in the County. As discussed, I have set 
out below a brief summary of the compromise that has been reached. 

Parcel 386: presently 14.163 ±acres [>density= for two lots] 
Parcel 387: presently 3.77 ± acres [>density= for two lots] 
Parcel 58 [Farm Lot]: presently 75 ± acres [>density= for two lots] 

The Special Hearing relief pending before the Board requests that >density= for one lot 
be moved from Parcel 387 to Parcel 386, thereby allowing a total of three residential lots on 
Parcel 386. The remainder of Parcel 386 (presently described as approximately 7.743 ± acres) 
i.e. the land area not included in the three lots, may increase somewhat if any of the three 
proposed lots are reduced from the size as shown on the plan which accompanied the Special 
Hearing Request. 

Parcel 58 [Farm Lot] retains the right for two residential lots. My client would offer for 
easement purchase, Parcel 58, with the >density= for two lots being reserved, the remainder of 
Parcel 386 (no remaining lot >density=) and Parcel 387 B including the remaining >density= for 
one lot. 

After settlement on the easement purchase, my client would execute a deed of merger 
combining Parcel 58 [Farm Lot) (with the reserved right for two residential lots), Parcel 387 and 
the remainder of Parcel 386. 



Peter Max Zimmennan, Esquire LEVIN & GA IN, 
March 20,2008 . 
Page 2 

With respect to the case pending before the Board of Appeals, We would prepare 
modified relief consistent with the conditions outlined above and submit to the Board for its 
approval and execution a jointly prepared Order embodying this compromise. The Board=s final 
Order will be required and the minor subdivision plan approved to modifY Parcel 386 in advance 
of settlement on the easement purchase. My client would execute the easement to be held in 
escrow, pending completion of settlement on the easement purchase. This advance execution 
will provide the assurances necessary to allow the Special Hearing relief and minor subdivision 
to be approved. 

Thank you and Wally for working with my client and me to resolve my client=s issues, 
while at the same time ensuring that additional agricultural land will be protected for future 
generations. Please call me with any questions. " 

Very truly yours, 

DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT 

Howard L. Aldennan, Jr. 

HLA/gk 
c: Mr. Fred Schaefer 



LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN &GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCiATION HOWARD L ALDERMAN, JR, 

halderman@LevinGann,com NOITINGHAM CENTRE 
502 W ASHlNGTON A VENUE 


DIRECT DIAL 
 8'" Floor 
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-321-0600 
TELEFAX 410-296-2601 

March 20, 2008 

Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 

Old Courthouse, Suite 49 


,400 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: 	 Fred Schaefer, Petitioner 

Case No. 07-2S6-SPH 

Joint Request/or Continuance 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

On behalf of my client, Fred Schaefer, Petitioner, and the Office of People=s Counsel for 
Baltimore County, we respectfully request that the Board place the above-referenced case on its 
inactive docket. This case is presently scheduled for hearing on May 22, 2008. 

The parties are pursuing a resolution that will address the Petitioner=s issue, while at the 
same time ensuring the overall goal of the promotion of agriculture and agricultural activities in 
the County. If resolution is reached, Mr. Zimmerman and I would present revised relief and a 
proposed Order for the Board=s consideration. Certainly, if for some presently unknown reason 
the attmepts at resolution fall apart, we would request from the Board a new date for hearing of 
the Petition as submitted. ) , 

Should you or any member of the Board need any additional information in consideration 
of this request please do not hesitate to call Mr. Zimmerman (410-887-2188) or meat the number 
above. 

Very tru \y yours, 

Peter Max Zimmerman 	 Howard L. Alderman, Jr. 

HLAlgk 
c: 	 Mr. Fred Schaefer 


Peter Max Zimmerman, People=s Counsel for Baltimore County 




From:' "Howard Alderman" <halderman@levingann.com> 

To: "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>, "Kathleen Bia,., 

Date: 02/11/2008 1 :54 PM 

Subject: RE: Fred Schaeffer 07 -256-SPH 


Ms. Bianco, 


I discussed this request with Mr. Zimmerman and am in agreement. I indicated to Mr. Zimmerman that I 

did not think a formal, written request was necessary unless required by the Board. I have advised my 

clients, the Petitioners, of the postponement and they would only request that the hearing be rescheduled 

as promptly as possible. 


Thank you, 

Howard 


Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Levin & Gann, PA 

Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-321-0600 (voice) 

410-296-2801 (fax) 

E-Mail Address:halderman@LevinGann.com 

Website: www.LevinGann.com 


This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that 

is privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law, If you have received 

this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 

410-321-0600 and delete this email message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution 

or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now 

required to advise you that, unless otharwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this 

communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and may not 

be used, for the purpose of either (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code 

or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein, 

NOTE: If a file in, Adobe/PDF format is attached to this message and you do not have the software to 

openi!, you may download and install the software at no cost from the following: 

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html 


-----Original Message----­
From: People's Counsel [mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd,govj 

Sent: Monday, February 11, 2008 1 :36 PM . 

To: Kathleen Bianco 

Cc: Howard Alderman " 

Subject: Fred Schaeffer 07-256-SPH 


Ms. Bianco, 


This is to confirm our office's request for postponement of the above case scheduled for February 19, 

2008. Petitioner's Attorney, Howard Alderman, has agreed to the postponement. We hope the Board will 

also find this agreeable. 


Peter Max Zimmerman 


mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd,govj
http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep2.html
http:www.LevinGann.com
mailto:Address:halderman@LevinGann.com
mailto:peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:halderman@levingann.com


From: Wallace Lippincott 
To: Muller, Stephen 
CC: Alderman, Howard; bdoak; Counsel, People's 
Date: 10/27/2008 12:49 PM 
Subject: Re: FW: Fred S. Schaefer Property 

Steve, 
I agree with your information that there are three separate parcels. To my knowledge none of these have been subdivided 

since Nov·1979 and they all exceed 2 acres but are,less than 149. With this information, I would conclude that there. are a 

total of 6 density rights available. 


As you have indicated the request to reallocate the density was denied by the Hearing Officer but appealed by Schaefer. In 

a discussion between Mr. Schaefer, Mr. Alderman, myself and Pete Zimmerman for the People's Counsel, Mr. Schaefer 

proffered to place his farm acreage under an agricultural easement with the exception of an area large enough to build 

three homes. He would thus utilize 3 development rights and the remaining would be extinguished through the building of 

one dwelling and the sale of an easement. All agreed that this would be a reasonable resolution to the situation. 

Wally 

»> "Stephen Muller" <smuller@muller-casella.com> 10/16/2008 10:27 AM »> 


Stephen H. Muller 


Muller-Casella Associates, Inc. 


7400 York Road Suite 103 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-832-0081 


410-303-6838-Cell 


410-832-5781-Fax 


From: Steph~n Muller [mailto:smuller@muller-casella.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2008 2:50 PM 

To: Wally Uppencott (wlippincott@co.ba.md.us) 

Cc: Robert Kline (rkline@baltimorecountvmd.gov) 

Subject: Fred S. Schaefer Property . 


Wally, I have been working through the Fred S. Schaefer property and have a 

question as to the num.ber of density rights before and under what scenario 

the after value should be examined. 


In the before scenario, there are 5 density rights on the larger parcel. I 

will rely on Bruce Doak's testimony before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

that his preliminary analysis of the development potential of the 3.86 acre 

parcel shows that it can get one buildable lot. 


mailto:rkline@baltimorecountvmd.gov
mailto:wlippincott@co.ba.md.us
mailto:mailto:smuller@muller-casella.com
mailto:smuller@muller-casella.com


The questions is, in the after case, do I view the property subject to the 
proposed plan offered by the property owner showing the transfer of the 
density right of Parcel 387 onto parcel 386 which has been rejected by the 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, or should the property be analyzed as if the 
proposed plan does no~ exist. In ignoring the plan, ,there is the risk that 
an additional density right will be evaluated but then if the plan is 
eventually adopted the owner will retain the right. In short, paying for 2 
when only 1 is given up. 

On the other hand, if we analyze the property under the hypothetical 
condition the proposed plan has been adopted as of the effective date and it 
is subsequently not adopted, the after figure will not reflect the 2nd 
density right surrendered. 

, 
f 	 Parcel 

# of Density -Before 

# Density After - without plan 

# Density After - with plan 

Parcel 386 - 14.16 ac 

2 


2 


3 


Parcel 387 - 3.80 

1* 

o 


o 


Parcel 58 


2 


1 + child lot 


1 + child lot 


Total 

5 

3 + child lot 


4 + child lot 




Number of lots surrendered 

2 

1 

* Assuming Parcel 387 - 3.80 acres which has physical limitations can 
support 1 single family home. 

Stephen H. Muller 

Muller-Casella Associates, Inc. 

7400 York Road SUite 103 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-832-0081 

410-303-6838-Cell 

410-832-5781-Fax 

Wally Lippincott, Jr. 
Balto County DEPRM 
(410)887-3776 



Pf11/ 

From: Wallace Lippincott 

. To: Alderman, Howard 
CC: Counsel, People's 

Date: 02/14/2008 9:50 AM 

Subject: Schaefer petition 


Howard, 

Pete. and I discussed the concerns over .this petition and a possible resolution. Perhaps it is best to meet with Pete and me 

to discuss. Please give me a call. 

Wally 


Wally Lippincott, Jr. 

Balto County DEPRM 

(410)887-3776 



From: Kathleen Bianco 
To: People's Counsel 
CC: halderman@LevinGann.com 
Date: 02/11/2008 2:37 PM 
Subject: Re: Fred Schaeffer 07-2S6-SPH 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

This will confirm that t subject matter has been pulled from Tuesday, February 19th, and will be reassigned to a later date 
on the Board's schedule. At this time, it would appear that the time frame for reassignment would be late May to early 
June. 

I will get a notice out this afternoon, and will also fax a copy to Mr. Alderman. 

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals 
Room 49, Old Courthouse 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-887-3180 
410-887-3182 (FAX) 
kbianco@baltimorecountymd.gov 

»> People's Counsel 2/11/20081:36 PM »> 
Ms. Bianco, 

This is to confirm our office's request for postponement of the above case scheduled for February 19, 2008. Petitioner's Attorney, 
Howard Alderman, has agreed to the postponement. We hope the Board will also find this agreeable. 

Peter Max Zimmerman 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

mailto:kbianco@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:halderman@LevinGann.com


From: People's Counsel 
To: Bianco, Kathleen 
CC: halderman@LevinGann.com 
Date: 02111/2008 1 :36 PM 
Subject: Fred Schaeffer 07-256-SPH 

Ms. Bianco, 

This is to confirm our office's request for postponement of the above case scheduled for February 19, 
2008. Petitioner's Attorney, Howard Alderman, has agreed to the postponement. We hope the Board 
wiU also find this agreeable. 

Peter Max Zimmerman 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
. Legal Secretary 

Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 



From: People's Counsel 
To: Lippincott, Wallace 
Date: 01/1112008 12:57 PM 
Subject: 07-256-SPH 

Wally, 

Please be advised that Fred Schaefer, Case No. 07-2S6-SPH is currently scheduled before the Board 
of Appeals for February 19, 2007at 10 a.m. Please check your schedule to be sure that this day is 
good for you. ' 

Thanks, 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887 -2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 



results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw5,1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2400011438 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: SCHAEFER FRED STEPHEN Use: AGRICULTURAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 15277 DOVER RD Deed Reference: 1) /21924/ 57 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-3829 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
OLD HANOVER RD 3.77 AC 

WSR OLD HANOVER RD 

1400FT NW PINEY GROVE RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
31 22 387 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 3.80 AC 05 

S,tories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information I 
--------------------------------------------------------------~'Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 
01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 

Land 1,060 1,060 
Improvements: o o 

Total: 1,060 1,060 1,060 1,060 
Preferential Land: 1,060 1,060 1,060 1,060 

Transfer Information 

Seller: SCHAEFER EDGAR L Date: OS/25/2005 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /21924/57 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed:!;: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 a a 
State 000 a o 
Municipal 000 a a 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type= MAP &AccountNu... I)1III12008 

http://sdatcert3


Feb 05 07 04:02p Daniel Calhoun 41U-::I'/4 ~tl'/U p. 1 

Daniel W. Colhoun 

1630 I Trenton Church Road 

Upperco, Maryland 21155 


17/0 A3~ D'z"S..z.., 

To: Mr. John Murphy' 
From: Dan Colhoun 

[ became aware that my name was used at the hearing Friday. February 2, 2007, 
concerning a lot line adjustment Jor Mr. Fred Shafer, ease # 7 - 256. SPH • Baltimore 
County, special hearing. . ' 

I met with Mr. Fred Shafer the day before, February 1,2007 to explain the 
differeni options available to him through land preservation programs with the State of 
Maryland. 

At no time did J comment on his 101 line adjustment case, or ever diseuss the issue 
'\vith his engineer. Please correct the record a'S necessary. 
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